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ManuelEN

Thanks for purchasing one of our items! To ensure continuous operation and 

accuracy, please read these operating instructions carefully before use and save this 

manual for future use. Passing certain procedures may result in incorrect reading 

and incorrect use of this product. We hope that you will enjoy using your new FlinQ-

product! If by any chance the item is damaged, defective or broken, you are covered 

with warranty! Please do not hesitate to contact us for any questions, concerns or 

suggestions at the email address as mentioned in this manual.

We can imagine you want to treat your FlinQ item carefully. 

Register your product and you will be entitled to the following: 

� 1 year extra warranty (2+1)

� Personal support

� Digital warranty certifi cate
� Digital manual

Welcome to the FlinQ family

Register your FlinQ product

Scan the QR code or go to fl inqproducts.nl/registration

FlinQ Cordless Vacuum Cleaner V12 PRO

Thank you for purchasing the FlinQ Cordless Vacuum Cleaner V12 PRO. Before using 

this machine, please read the following safety warning fi rst and take safety protection 
measures to avoid malfunctions caused by improper operation.

-  This FlinQ appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) 

with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and 

knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction by a responsible 

person concerning use of the appliance to ensure that they can use it safety.

-  Suitable for dry locations only. Do not use or store outdoors with wet surfaces. Do 

not handle any part of the plug or appliance with wet hands. Store properly in a dry 

place indoors.

-  Do not use a damaged cable or plug. If the device or charger does not work 

properly, dropped, damaged, missed or dropped into water, please contact info@

fl inqproducts.nl.
-  Do not vacuum fl ammable or combustible liquids, such as petrol, or use in areas 

where liquids may be present.

- Turn off  the power switch before plug or unplug the adapter.
-  Do not vacuum anything that is burning or smoking, such as cigarettes, matches or 

hot ashes.

-  Do not use without fi lters or dust cup to avoid damaging the motor and 
contaminating the air. Wash hands after using the vacuum cleaner.

-  FIRE WARNING: Do not place this product on or near a cooker or any other hot 

surface and do not incinerate this appliance even if it is severely damaged. The 

battery might catch fi re or explode.
-  Unplug the charger from the power outlet before performing routine cleaning or 

maintenance.

-  Battery leaks may occur under extreme conditions. If any liquid gets on your skin 

wash quickly with soap and water. f liquid gets into your eyes, rinse with water for at 

least 15 minutes immediately. Seek medical attention immediately.

-  Charge the unit with the charger we provided.

-  Avoid using this product to vacuum hard, sharp objects, as this may cause damage.

Safety information

Note: The vacuum cleaner adopted thermal protection technology to prevent 
overheating, will stop working when the item is over-heated.
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Battery pack Touch screen

Switch button

Dust empty button

Motorized floor brush release button

Motorized floor brush

Suction level indicator light

Brush blocked indicator

Manual mode

Dust cup

Dust cup release button

Motor

Telescopic release button

Adjustable extension tube

Led light

Battery indicator

Auto mode

Product Details Functions of accessories

2 in 1 Upholstery Brush 
Easy to snap-on design,can help you remove dust and hair on the carpet. 

 

Long Crevice Nozzle 

Remove dust on the hard-to-reach areas like windows, bed feet, gaps between sofa, 

etc.

 

 

Charging Wall Mount 

Fix the vacuum cleaner and accessories on the wall hanger for easy storage and 

charging. 

 

Mini Cleaning Brush 

Remove hair, rubbish, and micro dust on the accessories or filters.

Digital touch screen
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Insert the battery in to the vacuum cleaner.

Directly Install Cleaning Accessories

Drill holes, place plugs and insert screws Place vacuum cleaner in wall mount

Install Extension Tube & Cleaning Accessories

Install the vacuum cleaner Wall mount installation

Warning:  
-  Please make sure there is no gas, water, or electrical cables and wires behind the 

mounting area.
-  To avoid the dock dropping down, please make sure it must be installed firmly.
-  Store appropriately indoors in a dry place. Do not expose the machine to sunlight 

or freezing temperature. Recommended temperature range: 39.2°F (4°C)-
104°F(40°C).
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1. Charge the battery directly

Start to work 

Press the switch button to turn it on and it will start MANUAL Mode.

Cleaning modes 

Manual Mode
Touch the “M” on the display screen to switch between three suction gears of MIN-

MID-MAX. The corresponding indicator of suction level is: MIN= blue, MID= purple, 

MAX= red. 

Min mode Mid mode Max mode

1 bar: 25%

2 bars: 50% 

3 bars: 75%

4 bars: 100%

2. Charging with Wall Mount

Charging the vacuum cleaner

Battery power indicator

Charging methods

Notes:

-  When using a new battery or using it for the first time after long-term storage, 
please fully charge the battery first.

-  When storing and not using the vacuum cleaner for a long time, please ensure 
that it is charged and discharged at least once every three months

Notes:

Charging: Light will flash blue cyclically and indicate the remaining power. 
Full Charge: Light will always on.

Before each use, make sure that
- The battery is fully charged, and fixed in place.
- The dust cup and filters are cleaned, and fixed in place.
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Auto mode 
Press the “A” button to switch to AUTO mode. In AUTO mode, the Automatic Load 

Sensor system automatically changes the motor speed and suction level between 

carpets and hard floors for energyefficient powerful cleaning.

Maintenance

Clean the body 
- Turn off the power before cleaning the body.
- Please use a neutral detergent, wipe the body with half-wet cloth.

- Please avoid sun exposure and store in a cool and dry place.

Wash Dust Cup and Filters 
 
Empty Dust Cup
When using, if the garbage in the dust cup exceeds MAX Line, please empty it in time.

Press the dust empty button to empty the dust.

Abnormal Indicator 
When the red light flashing (about 5s) and the motorized floor brush does not work, 
the motorized floor brush/telescopic tube/dust cup is blocked, please
clean it promptly.

Blue Light : AUTO mode on 

White Light : AUTO mode of

Tip: Please clean the vacuum cleaner regularly to extend its lifespan.
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Remove Dust Cup and Filters Installation steps 
1. Twist the stainless steel filter counterclockwise and put it into the dust cup.
2. Put in a sponge strainer.

3. Plug the HEPA filter into the motor.
4. Twist the dust cup clockwise to connect it to the motor.

Brush Roller Cleaning 
1. Press the release button upwards to remove the brush roller.

2.  To take out the brush roller, and to remove any hair or fibers that have been 
wrapped around the brush roller. Using the brush cleaning tool to sweep away the 

trash on the roller.

3.  The brush roller is washable. Before replacing, check that the brush roller is 

completely dry.

4.  Press the brush roller to the brush head and hearing the sounds of locking.

Clean and install dust cup/Filters

1. Remove dust cup from main body.

3. Remove HEPA filter from main body.

Clean dust cup and filters with water. Make sure that the dust cup and filters have 
dried before use.

2. Rotate clockwise to remove the stainless

steel filter.

Tip: After long periods of use, the bristle may be jammed by hair or similar build-
up. It’s recommended to clean the brush roller periodically to ensure efficient 
operation and maintain suction.

Note: we suggest that you replace the filters every 3 months for optimal use.
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Troubleshooting

Issue Cause Solution

Vacuum cleaner not work The product is out of 
power.

Please fully charge the 
product before using it.

Automatic protection trig-
gered by high
temperature caused by 
blockage.

Clean the dust suction 
port or the HEPA fi lter, and
restart it after cooling 
down.

No suction or light suction Dust cup is full, suction 
port of the machine is
blocked or fi lter is clogged.

Empty dust cup and clean 
fi lters (See Emptying the
Dust Cup and Cleaning the 
Filters sections).

Battery Indicator does not 
light when charging

Main body and adapter 
are not connected
properly.

Check whether the adap-
ter is plugged in.

Battery is fully charged 
and no more charging.

Can be used normally.

Can not charge The battery temperature is 
too high or too low.

Leave the vacuum and 
battery to cool for
at least 45 minutes, until 
they return to room
temperature.

Charging indicator does 
not light up.

Charger is not plugged in.

The red brush roller Indi-
cator fl ashes

The brush roller is bloc-
ked.

Remove any string, carpet 
fi bers, or hair that may
be wrapped around the 
brush roller.

Power indicator fl ashes 
red

Motor may have protec-
tion
functions such as 
over-temperature/under-
voltage.

Clean the whole machine 
until it return to room
temperature. If the Power 
Indicator still fl ashes
blue, please contact us via 
info@fl inqproducts.nl

Spare parts
If you are looking for spare parts please visit www.fl inqproducts.nl or scan the QR 
code below.

Note: we suggest that you replace the fi lters every 3 months for optimal use.
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Bedankt dat je voor een van onze artikelen heeft gekozen! Om een continue werking 

en nauwkeurigheid te garanderen, dien je deze gebruiksaanwijzing voor gebruik 

zorgvuldig te lezen en deze te bewaren voor toekomstig gebruik. Het overslaan van 

bepaalde procedures kan leiden tot onjuiste lezing en onjuist gebruik van dit product. 

Wij wensen je veel plezier met uw nieuwe FlinQ-product! Als het artikel per ongeluk 

beschadigd, defect of kapot is, dan heb je recht op garantie! Aarzel niet om contact 

met ons op te nemen bij vragen, opmerkingen of suggesties op het e-mailadres zoals 

vermeld in deze handleiding.

Registreer je FlinQ product 
Je FlinQ product, daar ben je extra zuinig op en dat begrijpen we. 

Registreer gratis je product en profi teer onder meer van:

� 1 jaar extra garantie (2+1)

� Persoonlijke ondersteuning
� Digitaal garantie certifi caat
� Digitale handleiding

Welkom bij de FlinQ familie

Scan de QR code of ga naar fl inqproducts.nl/registreren/

FlinQ Cordless Vacuum Cleaner V12 PRO

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de FlinQ draadloze stofzuiger V12 PRO. Lees voordat 

u deze machine gebruikt eerst de volgende veiligheidswaarschuwing en neem 

veiligheidsmaatregelen om storingen veroorzaakt door onjuiste bediening te voorkomen.

-  Dit FlinQ-apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door personen (inclusief kinderen) met 

verminderde fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale capaciteiten, of een gebrek aan ervaring 

en kennis, tenzij zij onder toezicht staan   of instructies hebben gekregen van een 

verantwoordelijke persoon over het gebruik van het apparaat ervoor te zorgen dat ze het 

veilig kunnen gebruiken.

-  Alleen geschikt voor droge locaties. Niet buitenshuis gebruiken of opslaan met natte 

oppervlakken. Raak geen enkel onderdeel van de stekker of het apparaat aan met natte 

handen. Bewaar het goed op een droge plaats binnenshuis.

-  Gebruik geen beschadigde kabel of stekker. Als het apparaat of de oplader niet goed 

werkt, is gevallen, beschadigd, gemist of in het water is gevallen, neem dan contact op 

met info@fl inqproducts.nl.
-   Zuig geen ontvlambare of brandbare vloeistoff en op, zoals benzine, en gebruik deze niet 

in ruimtes waar vloeistoff en aanwezig kunnen zijn.
- Schakel de stroomschakelaar uit voordat u de adapter aansluit of loskoppelt.

- Zuig niets op dat brandt of rookt, zoals sigaretten, lucifers of hete as.

-  Niet gebruiken zonder fi lters of stofbeker om schade aan de motor en 
luchtverontreiniging te voorkomen. Was uw handen na gebruik van de stofzuiger.

-  BRANDWAARSCHUWING: Plaats dit product niet op of in de buurt van een fornuis of een 

ander heet oppervlak en verbrand dit apparaat niet, zelfs niet als het ernstig beschadigd 

is. De batterij kan in brand vliegen of exploderen.

-  Haal de oplader uit het stopcontact voordat u routinematige reinigings- of 

onderhoudswerkzaamheden uitvoert.

-  Onder extreme omstandigheden kunnen batterijlekken optreden. Als er vloeistof op uw 

huid komt, was deze dan snel met water en zeep. Als er vloeistof in uw ogen komt, spoel 

dan onmiddellijk minimaal 15 minuten met water. Zoek onmiddellijk medische hulp.

-  Laad het apparaat op met de door ons geleverde oplader.

-  Gebruik dit product niet om harde, scherpe voorwerpen op te zuigen, aangezien dit 

schade kan veroorzaken.

Veiligheidsinformatie

Opmerking: de stofzuiger heeft thermische beschermingstechnologie gebruikt om 
oververhitting te voorkomen en stopt met werken als het artikel oververhit raakt.
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Batterij Touch screen

Schakelknop

Knop stof leegmaken

Gemotoriseerde ontgrendelingsknop 

voor de vloerborstel

Gemotoriseerde vloerborstel

Indicatielampje zuigniveau

Indicator borstel 

geblokkeerd

Handmatige modus

Stofbeker

Ontgrendelingsknop voor stofbak

Motor

Telescopische ontgrendelingsknop

Verstelbare verlengbuis

Led lampje

Batterij indicator

Auto modus

Product Details Functies van accessoires

2 in 1 Bekledingsborstel
Eenvoudig vast te klikken ontwerp, kan u helpen stof en haar op het tapijt te 

verwijderen. 

 

Lang spleetmondstuk
Verwijder stof op moeilijk bereikbare plaatsen zoals ramen, bedpoten, openingen 

tussen de bank, enz.

 

 

Oplaadmuurbeugel
Bevestig de stofzuiger en accessoires aan de muurhanger, zodat u ze eenvoudig kunt 

opbergen en opladen. 

 

Mini-reinigingsborstel
Verwijder haar, vuil en microstof op de accessoires of filters.

Digital touch screen
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Plaats de batterij in de stofzuiger.

Reinigingsaccessoires direct installeren

Gaten boren, pluggen plaatsen en 

schroeven erin draaien

Plaats de stofzuiger in de muurbeugelInstalleer verlengbuis en reinigingsaccessoires

De stofzuiger installeren Installatie aan de muur

Waarschuwing:
-  Zorg ervoor dat er zich geen gas-, water- of elektriciteitskabels en -draden achter 

het montagegebied bevinden.
-  Om te voorkomen dat het dock naar beneden valt, moet u ervoor zorgen dat het 

stevig geïnstalleerd is.
-  Op de juiste manier binnenshuis op een droge plaats bewaren. Stel de machine 

niet bloot aan zonlicht of temperaturen onder het vriespunt. Aanbevolen 
temperatuurbereik: 39,2 °F (4 °C)-104 °F (40 °C).
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1. Laad de batterij direct op

Start met werken
Druk op de schakelknop om hem in te schakelen en hij zal de HANDMATIGE modus starten.

Reinigingsmodi
Handmatige modus
Raak de “M” op het scherm aan om te schakelen tussen drie zuigtandwielen van MIN-

MID-MAX. De bijbehorende indicator van het zuigniveau is: MIN= blauw, MID= paars, 

MAX= rood.

Min mode Mid mode Max mode

1 streep: 25%

2 strepen: 50%

3 strepen: 75%

4 strepen: 100%

2. Opladen met wandmontage

De stofzuiger opladen

Batterij-indicator

Oplaad methodes

Opmerkingen:
-  Wanneer u een nieuwe batterij gebruikt of deze voor de eerste keer gebruikt na 

langdurige opslag, dient u de batterij eerst volledig op te laden.
-  Wanneer u de stofzuiger opbergt en langere tijd niet gebruikt, zorg er dan voor 

dat deze minimaal één keer per drie maanden wordt opgeladen en ontladen

Opmerkingen:
Opladen: het lampje knippert cyclisch blauw en geeft het resterende vermogen aan. 
Volledig opgeladen: het lampje blijft altijd branden.

Controleer dit vóór elk gebruik
- De batterij is volledig opgeladen en op zijn plaats vastgezet.
- De stofbak en filters worden gereinigd en op hun plaats vastgezet.
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Automatische modus
Druk op de “A”-knop om naar de AUTO-modus te schakelen. In de AUTO-modus verandert 

het Automatic Load Sensor-systeem automatisch de motorsnelheid en het zuigniveau 

tussen tapijten en harde vloeren voor een energiezuinige, krachtige reiniging.

Onderhoud

Maak het lichaam schoon
- Schakel de stroom uit voordat u de behuizing schoonmaakt.

-  Gebruik een neutraal schoonmaakmiddel en veeg het lichaam af met een halfnatte doek.

- Vermijd blootstelling aan de zon en bewaar op een koele en droge plaats.

Was de stofbak en filters
Lege stofbeker
Als het afval in de stofbak bij gebruik de MAX-lijn overschrijdt, leeg deze dan op tijd.

Druk op de stofafvoerknop om het stof te legen.

Abnormale indicator
Wanneer het rode lampje knippert (ongeveer 5 seconden) en de gemotoriseerde 

vloerborstel werkt niet, dan is de gemotoriseerde vloerborstel/telescopische buis/
stofbak geblokkeerd. maak het snel schoon.

Blauw licht: AUTO-modus aan

Wit licht: AUTO-modus uit

Tip: Maak de stofzuiger regelmatig schoon om de levensduur te verlengen.
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Verwijder de stofbak en filters Installatiestappen

1. Draai het roestvrijstalen filter tegen de klok in en plaats het in de stofbak.
2. Plaats een sponszeef.

3. Sluit het HEPA-filter aan op de motor.
4. Draai de stofbak met de klok mee om deze op de motor aan te sluiten.

Borstelrolreiniging
1. Druk de ontgrendelingsknop naar boven om de borstelrol te verwijderen.

2.  Om de borstelrol eruit te halen en eventueel haar of vezels die om de borstelrol 

gewikkeld zijn te verwijderen. Gebruik het borstelreinigingsgereedschap om het 

afval op de rol weg te vegen.

3.  De borstelrol is wasbaar. Controleer vóór het vervangen of de borstelrol volledig 

droog is.

4. Druk de borstelrol tegen de borstelkop en hoor de geluiden van de vergrendeling.

Reinig en installeer de stofbak/filters

1. Verwijder de stofbak van het 

hoofdgedeelte.

3. Verwijder het HEPA-filter uit het hoofdgedeelte.

Reinig de stofbak en filters met water. Zorg ervoor dat de stofbak en filters vóór 
gebruik zijn opgedroogd.

2. Draai met de klok mee om het roestvrij 

staal te verwijderen stalen filter.

Tip: Na langdurig gebruik kunnen de borstelharen vastlopen door haar of 
soortgelijke opeenhopingen. Het wordt aanbevolen om de borstelrol regelmatig 
schoon te maken om een   efficiënte werking te garanderen en de zuigkracht te 
behouden.

Let op: we raden aan de filters elke 3 maanden te vervangen voor optimaal gebruik.
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Probleem oplossen

Probleem Oorzaak Oplossing

Stofzuiger werkt niet Het product heeft geen 
stroom meer.

Laad het product volledig 
op voordat u het gebruikt.

Automatische bescher-
ming geactiveerd door 
hoge temperatuur veroor-
zaakt door verstopping.

Reinig de stofafzuigpoort 
of het HEPA-fi lter, en
start het opnieuw op na-
dat het is afgekoeld.

Geen zuigkracht of lichte 
zuigkracht

Stofbak is vol, zuigopening 
van de machine is gevuld
geblokkeerd of het fi lter is 
verstopt.

Leeg de stofbak en maak 
de fi lters schoon (zie De 
stofbak leegmaken
Stofbak en de secties voor 
het reinigen van de fi lters).

Batterij-indicator licht niet 
op tijdens het opladen

Hoofdgedeelte en adapter 
zijn niet aangesloten
op de juiste manier.

Controleer of de adapter is 
aangesloten.

Batterij is volledig opgela-
den en laadt niet meer op.

Kan normaal gebruikt 
worden.

Laad niet op De batterijtemperatuur is 
te hoog of te laag.

Laat de stofzuiger en de 
accu afkoelen minstens 
45 minuten, totdat ze 
terugkeren naar de kamer 
temperatuur.

Oplaadindicator licht niet 
op.

De oplader is niet aange-
sloten.

De rode borstelrolindica-
tor knippert

De borstelrol is geblok-
keerd.

Verwijder eventuele touw-
tjes, tapijtvezels of haar
om de borstelrol worden 
gewikkeld.

Stroomindicator knippert 
rood

Motor heeft mogelijk be-
scherming functies zoals 
overtemperatuur/onder-
spanning.

Maak de hele machine 
schoon totdat deze terug-
keert naar de kamer
temperatuur. Als de stroo-
mindicator nog steeds 
knippert blauw, neem dan 
contact met ons op via 
info@fl inqproducts.nl

Reserve onderdelen
Bent u op zoek naar reserveonderdelen, bezoek dan www.fl inqproducts.nl of scan 
onderstaande QR-code.

Let op: we raden aan de fi lters elke 3 maanden te vervangen voor optimaal gebruik.
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Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für einen unserer Artikel entschieden haben! Um einen 

kontinuierlichen Betrieb und Genauigkeit zu gewährleisten, lesen Sie bitte diese 

Bedienungsanleitung vor der Verwendung sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie sie 

zum späteren Nachschlagen auf. Das Überspringen bestimmter Verfahren kann zu 

falschem Lesen und falscher Verwendung dieses Produkts führen. Wir wünschen 

Ihnen viel Freude mit Ihrem neuen FlinQ-Produkt! Wenn der Artikel versehentlich 

beschädigt, defekt oder kaputt ist, haben Sie Anspruch auf Gewährleistung! Bitte 

zögern Sie nicht, uns bei Fragen, Kommentaren oder Vorschlägen unter der in diesem 

Handbuch angegebenen E-Mail-Adresse zu kontaktieren.

Registrieren Sie Ihr FlinQ Produkt
Sie sind besonders vorsichtig mit Ihrem neuem FlinQ Produkt 

nd wir verstehen das. Registrieren Sie Ihr Produkt jetzt kostenlos 

und profi tieren Sie von:

� Ein Jahr Zusatzgarantie (2+1))

� Persönlicher technischer Unterstutzung und Support
� Digitales Garantiezertifi kat
� Digitales Handbuch

Willkommen in der fl inq-familie

Scannen Sie den QR-Code oder besuchen Sie fl inqproducts.nl/registration/

FlinQ Cordless Vacuum Cleaner V12 PRO

Vielen Dank für den Kauf des kabellosen Staubsaugers V12 PRO von FlinQ. Lesen Sie vor der 

Verwendung dieses Geräts bitte zuerst die folgenden Sicherheitshinweise und treff en Sie 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen, um Fehlfunktionen durch unsachgemäßen Betrieb zu vermeiden.

-  Dieses FlinQ-Gerät ist nicht für die Verwendung durch Personen (einschließlich Kinder) mit 

eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mangelnder 

Erfahrung und Kenntnissen vorgesehen, es sei denn, sie werden von einer verantwortlichen 

Person beaufsichtigt oder in die Verwendung des Geräts eingewiesen, um sicherzustellen, dass 

sie es sicher verwenden können.

-  Nur für trockene Standorte geeignet. Nicht im Freien mit nassen Oberfl ächen verwenden oder 
lagern. Fassen Sie keinen Teil des Steckers oder Geräts mit nassen Händen an. Lagern Sie das 

Gerät ordnungsgemäß an einem trockenen Ort im Innenbereich.

-  Verwenden Sie kein beschädigtes Kabel oder keinen beschädigten Stecker. Wenn das Gerät oder 

Ladegerät nicht ordnungsgemäß funktioniert, herunterfällt, beschädigt ist, fehlt oder ins Wasser 

fällt, wenden Sie sich bitte an info@fl inqproducts.nl.
-  Saugen Sie keine entzündlichen oder brennbaren Flüssigkeiten wie Benzin auf und verwenden 

Sie es nicht in Bereichen, in denen Flüssigkeiten vorhanden sein können.

-  Schalten Sie den Netzschalter aus, bevor Sie den Adapter ein- oder ausstecken. - Saugen Sie keine 

brennenden oder rauchenden Gegenstände auf, wie Zigaretten, Streichhölzer oder heiße Asche.

-  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht ohne Filter oder Staubbehälter, um eine Beschädigung 

des Motors und eine Verunreinigung der Luft zu vermeiden. Waschen Sie sich nach dem 

Staubsaugen die Hände.

-  FEUERWARNUNG: Stellen Sie dieses Produkt nicht auf oder in die Nähe eines Herds oder einer 

anderen heißen Oberfl äche und verbrennen Sie dieses Gerät nicht, auch wenn es schwer 
beschädigt ist. Die Batterie könnte Feuer fangen oder explodieren.

-  Ziehen Sie das Ladegerät aus der Steckdose, bevor Sie eine routinemäßige Reinigung oder 

Wartung durchführen.

-  Unter extremen Bedingungen kann es zu Batterielecks kommen. Wenn Flüssigkeit auf Ihre 

Haut gelangt, waschen Sie diese schnell mit Seife und Wasser ab. Wenn Flüssigkeit in Ihre Augen 

gelangt, spülen Sie diese sofort mindestens 15 Minuten lang mit Wasser aus. Suchen Sie sofort 

einen Arzt auf.

- Laden Sie das Gerät mit dem mitgelieferten Ladegerät auf.

-  Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht zum Aufsaugen harter, scharfer Gegenstände, da dies zu 

Schäden führen kann.

Sicherheitsinformation

Hinweis: Der Staubsauger verfügt über eine Wärmeschutztechnologie zum Schutz 
vor Überhitzung und stellt den Betrieb ein, wenn das Gerät überhitzt.
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Batteriepack Touch-Screen

Umschalttaste

Staub-Entleerungstaste

Entriegelungsknopf für motorisierte 

Bodenbürste

Motorisierte 

Bodenbürste

Saugstärken-

Kontrollleuchte

Anzeige für blockierte 

Bürsten

Manueller Modus

Staubbehälter

Entriegelungsknopf für 

den Staubbehälter

Motor

Teleskop-

Entriegelungsknopf

Einstellbares 

Verlängerungsrohr

LED-Licht

Batterieanzeige

Automatikmodus

Produktdetails Funktionen des Zubehörs§

2-in-1-Polsterbürste
Einfach aufsteckbares Design, hilft Ihnen dabei, Staub und Haare aus dem Teppich zu 

entfernen. 

 

Lange Fugendüse
Entfernen Sie Staub an schwer erreichbaren Stellen wie Fenstern, Bettfüßen, 

Zwischenräumen zwischen Sofas usw.

 

 

Ladewandhalterung
Befestigen Sie den Staubsauger und das Zubehör zur einfachen Aufbewahrung und 

zum Aufladen an der Wandhalterung. 

 

Mini-Reinigungsbürste
Entfernt Haare, Schmutz und Mikrostaub vom Zubehör oder den Filtern.

Digitaler Touchscreen
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Setzen Sie den Akku in den Staubsauger ein.

Reinigungszubehör direkt installieren

Löcher bohren, Dübel setzen und 

Schrauben eindrehen

Staubsauger in Wandhalterung platzierenVerlängerungsrohr und Reinigungszubehör installieren

Installieren Sie den Staubsauger Wandmontage

Warnung:

-  Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass sich hinter dem Montagebereich keine Gas-, Wasser- 
oder Elektrokabel und -drähte befinden.

-  Um ein Herunterfallen der Dockingstation zu vermeiden, stellen Sie bitte sicher, 
dass sie fest installiert ist.

-  Lagern Sie die Maschine ordnungsgemäß an einem trockenen Ort im 
Innenbereich. Setzen Sie die Maschine nicht dem Sonnenlicht oder 
Gefriertemperaturen aus. Empfohlener Temperaturbereich: 4 °C bis 40 °C.
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1. Laden Sie den Akku direkt

Beginnen Sie mit der Arbeit.
Drücken Sie den Schalter, um das Gerät einzuschalten. Der MANUELLE Modus wird 

gestartet.

Reinigungsmodi
Manueller Modus
Berühren Sie das „M“ auf dem Bildschirm, um zwischen den drei Saugstufen MIN-MID-

MAX zu wechseln. Die entsprechende Anzeige der Saugstufe lautet: MIN = blau, MID = 

violett, MAX = rot. 

Min mode Mid mode Max mode

1 Balken: 25 %

2 Balken: 50 %

3 Balken: 75 %

4 Balken: 100 %

2. Laden mit Wandhalterung

Aufladen des Staubsaugers

Batterieladeanzeige

Lademethoden

Hinweise:

-  Wenn Sie einen neuen Akku verwenden oder ihn nach längerer Lagerung zum 
ersten Mal benutzen, laden Sie den Akku bitte zuerst vollständig auf.

-  Wenn Sie den Staubsauger über einen längeren Zeitraum lagern und nicht 
benutzen, achten Sie bitte darauf, dass er mindestens alle drei Monate geladen 
und entladen wird.

Hinweise:

Laden: Die Leuchte blinkt zyklisch blau und zeigt die verbleibende Ladung an.
Vollständig geladen: Die Leuchte leuchtet immer.

Stellen Sie vor jedem Gebrauch sicher, dass
- der Akku vollständig geladen und an seinem Platz befestigt ist.
- der Staubbehälter und die Filter gereinigt und an ihrem Platz befestigt sind.
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Automatikmodus
Drücken Sie die Taste „A“, um in den AUTOMATIKmodus zu wechseln. Im 

AUTOMATIKmodus ändert das automatische Lastsensorsystem automatisch die 

Motordrehzahl und Saugstärke zwischen Teppichen und Hartböden und sorgt so für 

eine energieeffiziente, kraftvolle Reinigung.

Wartung

Reinigen Sie das Gehäuse
- Schalten Sie das Gerät aus, bevor Sie das Gehäuse reinigen.

-  Verwenden Sie ein neutrales Reinigungsmittel und wischen Sie das Gehäuse mit 

einem halbfeuchten Tuch ab.

-  Vermeiden Sie Sonneneinstrahlung und lagern Sie es an einem kühlen und trockenen Ort.

Staubbehälter und Filter waschen
Staubbehälter leeren
Wenn der Staubbehälter während der Verwendung die MAX-Markierung überschreitet, 

leeren Sie ihn bitte rechtzeitig.

Drücken Sie die Staubentleerungstaste, um den Staub zu entleeren.

Störungsanzeige
Wenn das rote Licht blinkt (ca. 5 Sek.) und die motorisierte Bodenbürste nicht 

funktioniert, ist die motorisierte Bodenbürste/das Teleskoprohr/der Staubbehälter 
blockiert. Bitte reinigen Sie diese umgehend.

Blaues Licht: AUTO-Modus ein

Weißes Licht: AUTO-Modus aus

Tipp: Bitte reinigen Sie den Staubsauger regelmäßig, um seine Lebensdauer zu verlängern.
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Staubbehälter und Filter entfernen Installationsschritte
1. Drehen Sie den Edelstahlfilter gegen den Uhrzeigersinn und legen Sie ihn in den 
Staubbehälter.

2. Setzen Sie ein Schwammsieb ein.

3. Stecken Sie den HEPA-Filter in den Motor.

4.  Drehen Sie den Staubbehälter im Uhrzeigersinn, um ihn mit dem Motor zu 

verbinden.

Reinigung der Bürstenwalze
1. Drücken Sie den Entriegelungsknopf nach oben, um die Bürstenwalze zu entfernen.

2.  Nehmen Sie die Bürstenwalze heraus und entfernen Sie alle Haare oder 

Fasern, die sich um die Bürstenwalze gewickelt haben. Verwenden Sie das 

Bürstenreinigungswerkzeug, um den Schmutz von der Walze zu entfernen.

3.  Die Bürstenwalze ist waschbar. Prüfen Sie vor dem Ersetzen, dass die Bürstenwalze 

vollständig trocken ist.

4.  Drücken Sie die Bürstenwalze an den Bürstenkopf und hören Sie das Geräusch der 

Verriegelung.

Staubbehälter/Filter reinigen und installieren

1. Entfernen Sie den Staubbehälter 

vom Hauptkörper.

3. Entfernen Sie den HEPA-Filter vom Hauptgehäuse.

Reinigen Sie Staubbehälter und Filter mit Wasser. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Staubbehälter 

und Filter vor der Verwendung getrocknet sind.

2. Im Uhrzeigersinn drehen, um den 

Edelstahlfilter zu entfernen.

Tipp: Nach längerem Gebrauch können sich Haare oder ähnliche Ablagerungen 
in den Borsten festsetzen. Um einen effizienten Betrieb und eine gleichbleibende 
Saugleistung zu gewährleisten, empfiehlt es sich, die Bürstenwalze regelmäßig zu 
reinigen.

Tipp: Für eine optimale Nutzung empfehlen wir, die Filter alle 3 Monate auszutauschen.
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Fehlerbehebung

Ausgabe Cause Lösung

Staubsauger funktioniert 
nicht

Das Produkt hat keinen 
Strom mehr.

Bitte laden Sie das Produkt 
vor der Verwendung 
vollständig auf.

Automatischer Schutz wird 
bei zu hoher Temperatur 
aufgrund einer Verstop-
fung ausgelöst.

Reinigen Sie die Staubab-
saugöff nung bzw. den 
HEPA-Filter und
starten Sie das Gerät nach 
dem Abkühlen erneut.

Kein oder nur leichter Sog Staubbehälter ist voll, Sau-
ganschluss der Maschine 
ist blockiert oder Filter ist 
verstopft.

Leeren Sie den Staubbe-
hälter und reinigen Sie die 
Filter (siehe Abschnitte 
„Leeren des Staubbehäl-
ters“ und „Reinigen der 
Filter“).

Die Batterieanzeige leuch-
tet beim Laden nicht

Hauptteil und Adapter 
sind nicht richtig verbun-
den.

Prüfen Sie, ob der Adapter 
eingesteckt ist.

Der Akku ist vollständig 
geladen und wird nicht 
weiter aufgeladen.

Kann normal verwendet 
werden.

Kann nicht aufl aden Die Batterietemperatur ist 
zu hoch oder zu niedrig.

Lassen Sie den Staubsau-
ger und die Batterie min-
destens 45 Minuten lang 
abkühlen, bis sie wieder 
Raumtemperatur erreicht 
haben.

Ladeanzeige leuchtet 
nicht.

Ladegerät ist nicht einge-
steckt.

Die rote Bürstenwalzenan-
zeige blinkt

Die Bürstenwalze ist bloc-
kiert.

Entfernen Sie alle Schnüre, 
Teppichfasern oder Haare, 
die sich möglicherweise 
um die Bürstenwalze ge-
wickelt haben.

Betriebsanzeige blinkt rot Der Motor kann über 
Schutzfunktionen wie 
Übertemperatur/Unter-
spannung verfügen.

Reinigen Sie die gesamte 
Maschine, bis sie wieder 
Raumtemperatur erreicht 
hat. Wenn die Betriebsan-
zeige weiterhin blau blinkt, 
kontaktieren Sie uns bitte 
über info@fl inqproducts.nl

Ersatzteile
Wenn Sie Ersatzteile suchen, besuchen Sie bitte www.fl inqproducts.nl oder scannen 
Sie den untenstehenden QR-Code.

Tipp: Für eine optimale Nutzung empfehlen wir, die Filter alle 3 Monate auszutauschen.
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Merci d’avoir choisi l’un de nos articles! Pour assurer un fonctionnement et une 

précision continus, veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d’instructions avant utilisation 

et conservez-le pour référence future. Ignorer certaines procédures peut entraîner une 

lecture incorrecte et une utilisation incorrecte de ce produit. Nous espérons que vous 

apprécierez votre nouveau produit FlinQ! Si l’article est accidentellement endommagé, 

défectueux ou cassé, vous avez droit à la garantie! N’hésitez pas à nous contacter pour 

toute question, commentaire ou suggestion à l’adresse e-mail fournie dans ce manuel.

Enregistrez votre produit de FlinQ Products
Vous êtes extrêmement prudent avec votre nouveau produit et 

nous le comprenons. Enregistrez maintenant gratuitement votre 

produit et profi tez de:

� Un an de garantie supplémentaire (2+1)

� Soutien personnel

� Certifi cat de garantie numérique

� Manuel numérique

Bienvenue dans la famille FlinQ

Scannez le code QR ou visitez fl inqproducts.nl/registration/

FlinQ Cordless Vacuum Cleaner V12 PRO

Merci d’avoir acheté l’aspirateur sans fil FlinQ V12 PRO. Avant d’utiliser cette machine, veuillez d’abord 

lire l’avertissement de sécurité suivant et prendre des mesures de protection de sécurité pour éviter les 

dysfonctionnements causés par un fonctionnement inapproprié.

-  Cet appareil FlinQ n’est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes (y compris des enfants) ayant 

des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou un manque d’expérience et de 

connaissances, à moins qu’elles n’aient été supervisées ou aient reçu des instructions d’une personne 

responsable concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil pour s’assurer qu’ils peuvent l’utiliser en toute sécurité.

-  Convient uniquement aux endroits secs. Ne pas utiliser ou stocker à l’extérieur avec des surfaces 

humides. Ne manipulez aucune partie de la fiche ou de l’appareil avec les mains mouillées. Conserver 

correctement dans un endroit sec à l’intérieur.

-  N’utilisez pas de câble ou de fiche endommagé. Si l’appareil ou le chargeur ne fonctionne pas 

correctement, est tombé, est endommagé, est manqué ou est tombé dans l’eau, veuillez contacter 

info@flinqproducts.nl.

-  N’aspirez pas de liquides inflammables ou combustibles, tels que l’essence, et n’utilisez pas l’appareil 

dans des zones où des liquides peuvent être présents.

-  Éteignez l’interrupteur d’alimentation avant de brancher ou de débrancher l’adaptateur.

-  N’aspirez pas d’objets brûlants ou fumants, comme des cigarettes, des allumettes ou des cendres 

chaudes.

-  Ne pas utiliser sans filtres ni bac à poussière pour éviter d’endommager le moteur et de contaminer 

l’air. Se laver les mains après avoir utilisé l’aspirateur.

-  AVERTISSEMENT D’INCENDIE : Ne placez pas ce produit sur ou à proximité d’une cuisinière ou de toute 
autre surface chaude et n’incinérez pas cet appareil même s’il est gravement endommagé. La batterie 

pourrait prendre feu ou exploser.

-  Débranchez le chargeur de la prise de courant avant d’effectuer un nettoyage ou un entretien de 

routine.

-  Des fuites de batterie peuvent survenir dans des conditions extrêmes. Si du liquide entre en contact 

avec votre peau, lavez-la rapidement avec de l’eau et du savon. Si du liquide entre en contact avec vos 

yeux, rincez immédiatement à l’eau pendant au moins 15 minutes. Consultez immédiatement un 

médecin.

-  Chargez l’appareil avec le chargeur que nous avons fourni.

-  Évitez d’utiliser ce produit pour aspirer des objets durs et pointus, car cela pourrait causer des dommages.

Information de sécurité

Remarque : l’aspirateur a adopté une technologie de protection thermique pour 
éviter la surchauff e et cessera de fonctionner lorsque l’article est surchauff é.
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Batterie Écran tactile

Le bouton de 

l’interrupteur

Bouton vide poussière

Bouton de déverrouillage de la 

brosse à sol motorisée

Brosse à sol 

motorisée

Voyant de niveau 

d’aspiration

Indicateur de brosse 

bloquée

Mode manuel

Godet à poussière

Bouton de déverrouillage du bac à 

poussière

Moteur

Bouton de déverrouillage 

télescopique

Tube d’extension réglable

Lumière LED

Indicateur de 

batterie

Mode automatique

détails du produit Fonctions des accessoires

Brosse pour tissus d’ameublement 2 en 1
Conception facile à clipser, peut vous aider à éliminer la poussière et les poils sur le 

tapis. 

 

Suceur plat long
Enlevez la poussière sur les zones difficiles d’accès comme les fenêtres, les pieds de lit, 
les espaces entre les canapés, etc.

 

 

Suceur plat long
Enlevez la poussière sur les zones difficiles d’accès comme les fenêtres, les pieds de lit, 
les espaces entre les canapés, etc. 

 

Mini brosse de nettoyage
Retirez les cheveux, les déchets et les micro-poussières sur les accessoires ou les 

filtres.

Écran tactile numérique
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Insérez la batterie dans l’aspirateur.

Installer directement les accessoires de nettoyage

Percez des trous, placez des chevilles et 

insérez des vis

Placez l’aspirateur sur le support muralInstaller le tube d’extension et les accessoires de nettoyage

Installer l’aspirateur Installation murale

Avertissement:
-  Veuillez vous assurer qu’il n’y a pas de câbles et de fils de gaz, d’eau ou électriques 

derrière la zone de montage.
-  Pour éviter que la station d’accueil ne tombe, assurez-vous qu’elle soit fermement 

installée.
-  Conserver de manière appropriée à l’intérieur dans un endroit sec. N’exposez pas 

la machine au soleil ou au gel. Plage de température recommandée : 39,2°F (4°C)-
104°F(40°C).
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1. Chargez directement la batterie

Commencer à travailler
Appuyez sur le bouton de l’interrupteur pour l’allumer et il démarrera le mode MANUEL.

Modes de nettoyage
Mode manuel
Touchez le « M » sur l’écran d’affichage pour basculer entre trois vitesses d’aspiration 
de MIN-MID-MAX. L’indicateur correspondant du niveau d’aspiration est : MIN= bleu, 

MID= violet, MAX= rouge.

Min mode Mid mode Max mode

1 barre : 25%

2 barres : 50%

3 barres : 75%

4 barres : 100 %

2. Chargement avec support mural

Charger l’aspirateur

Indicateur de puissance de la batterie

Méthodes de chargement

Remarques:
-  Lorsque vous utilisez une nouvelle batterie ou que vous l’utilisez pour la première 

fois après un stockage à long terme, veuillez d’abord charger complètement la 
batterie.

-  Lorsque vous stockez et n’utilisez pas l’aspirateur pendant une longue période, 
assurez-vous qu’il est chargé et déchargé au moins une fois tous les trois mois.

Remarques:
Chargement : le voyant clignote en bleu de manière cyclique et indique la puissance 
restante. Charge complète : la lumière sera toujours allumée.

Avant chaque utilisation, assurez-vous que
- La batterie est complètement chargée et fixée.
- Le bac à poussière et les filtres sont nettoyés et fixés.
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Mode automatique
Appuyez sur le bouton « A » pour passer en mode AUTO. En mode AUTO, le système 
de capteur de charge automatique modifie automatiquement la vitesse du moteur 
et le niveau d’aspiration entre les tapis et les sols durs pour un nettoyage puissant et 

économe en énergie.

Entretien

Nettoyer le corps
- Coupez l’alimentation avant de nettoyer le corps.

-  Veuillez utiliser un détergent neutre, essuyez le corps avec un chiffon à moitié 
humide.

- Veuillez éviter l’exposition au soleil et conserver dans un endroit frais et sec.

Laver le bac à poussière et les filtres
Godet à poussière vide
Lors de l’utilisation, si les déchets dans le bac à poussière dépassent la ligne MAX, 

veuillez le vider à temps.

Appuyez sur le bouton de vide poussière pour vider la poussière.

Indicateur anormal
Lorsque le voyant rouge clignote (environ 5 s) et que la brosse de sol motorisée ne 

fonctionne pas, la brosse de sol motorisée/le tube télescopique/le bac à poussière est 
bloqué, veuillez nettoyez-le rapidement.

Lumière bleue : mode AUTO activé
Lumière blanche : mode AUTO de

Astuce : veuillez nettoyer l’aspirateur régulièrement pour prolonger sa durée de vie.
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Retirer le bac à poussière et les filtres Étapes d’installation
1.  Tournez le filtre en acier inoxydable dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre 

et placez-le dans le bac à poussière.

2. Mettez dans une passoire à éponge.

3. Branchez le filtre HEPA sur le moteur.
4.  Tournez le bac à poussière dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre pour le 

connecter au moteur.

Nettoyage du rouleau de brosse
1. Appuyez sur le bouton de déverrouillage vers le haut pour retirer le rouleau-brosse.

2.  Retirer le rouleau-brosse et retirer tous les poils ou fibres qui ont été enroulés 
autour du rouleau-brosse. Utiliser l’outil de nettoyage à brosse pour balayer les 

déchets sur le rouleau.

3.  Le rouleau brosse est lavable. Avant de le remplacer, vérifiez que le rouleau-brosse 
est complètement sec.

4.  Appuyez le rouleau de brosse sur la tête de brosse et entendez les bruits de 

verrouillage.

Nettoyer et installer le bac à poussière/les filtres

1. Retirez le bac à poussière du corps 

principal.

3. Retirez le filtre HEPA du corps principal.

Nettoyez le bac à poussière et les filtres avec de l’eau. Assurez-vous que le bac à 
poussière et les filtres sont secs avant utilisation.

2. Tournez dans le sens des aiguilles d’une 

montre pour retirer l’acier inoxydable

filtre en acier.

Astuce : Après de longues périodes d’utilisation, les poils peuvent être coincés 
par des cheveux ou une accumulation similaire. Il est recommandé de nettoyer 
périodiquement le rouleau-brosse pour garantir un fonctionnement efficace et 
maintenir l’aspiration.

conseil : nous recommandons de remplacer les filtres tous les 3 mois pour une 
utilisation optimale.
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Dépannage

Problème Cause Solution

L’aspirateur ne fonctionne 
pas

The product is out of 
power.

Veuillez charger complète-
ment le produit avant de 
l’utiliser.

Protection automatique 
déclenchée par un niveau 
élevé température causée 
par le blocage.

Nettoyez l’orifi ce d’aspi-
ration de poussière ou le 
fi ltre HEPA, et
redémarrez-le après re-
froidissement.

Pas d’aspiration ou aspira-
tion légère

Le bac à poussière est 
plein, l’orifi ce d’aspiration 
de la machine est
bloqué ou le fi ltre est 
bouché.

Videz le bac à poussière 
et nettoyez les fi ltres (voir 
Vider le (sections Godet 
à poussière et Nettoyage 
des fi ltres).

L’indicateur de batterie 
ne s’allume pas lors de la 
charge

Le corps principal et 
l’adaptateur ne sont pas 
connectés
correctement.

Vérifi ez si l’adaptateur est 
branché.

La batterie est complè-
tement chargée et ne se 
charge plus.

Peut être utilisé normale-
ment.

Impossible de charger La température de la 
batterie est trop élevée ou 
trop basse.

Laissez l’aspirateur et la 
batterie refroidir pendant
au moins 45 minutes, jus-
qu’à ce qu’ils retournent 
dans la chambre
température.

Charging indicator does 
not light up.

Le chargeur n’est pas 
branché.

Le voyant rouge du rou-
leau à brosse clignote

Le rouleau-brosse est 
bloqué.

Retirez toute fi celle, fi bres 
de tapis ou cheveux qui 
pourraient être enroulé 
autour du rouleau-brosse.

Le voyant d’alimentation 
clignote en rouge

Le moteur peut avoir 
une protection fonctions 
telles que la surchauff e/
sous-tension.

Nettoyer toute la machine 
jusqu’à ce qu’elle revienne 
dans la pièce température. 
Si le voyant d’alimentation 
clignote toujours bleu, 
veuillez nous contacter via 
info@fl inqproducts.nl

Des pièces de rechange
Si vous recherchez des pièces de rechange, veuillez visiter www.fl inqproducts.nl ou 
scanner le code QR ci-dessous.

conseil : nous recommandons de remplacer les fi ltres tous les 3 mois pour une 
utilisation optimale.
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